
William P. Kenai 
:'Mayor 

West Hawai'i Office 
. 74~5044 Ane KeohOkalole HWy 
·Kailua-Kona~.Ha·wai'i 96740. 
Phoile_ (808) 323-4770, 

. Fa~ (808) 327-3SG3 · 

November 21;2012 

Mr: Steven S;C.Lim, Esq. 
Carlsrilith BallLLP 
P.O:Box686•· .• 
Hilo;.HI96721-0686 ·. 

Dear Mr. Lim: 

County··of Hawai'i 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT .. 

a 
~ 

.. ,._, 

BJLeithead Todd 
Director 

Margaret K. Masunaga· 
' Deputy 

T.,-

East Hawai'i Office 
101 Pauahi Street, Sufte 3 

Hilo, Hawai'i 9672.c{· 
Phone (808) 961-8288 

Fax (808) 961-8742 -

SUBJECT: Special Management Area Use Permit Assessment Appli~ation (SAA 12"o6os;8) 
··.Special ManagementArea Minor PermitNo.12-000246 
·Applicant: DavidW. VenutiandKellyA. Sheahan 
Landow'ner: David W.Venuti and Kelly A· Sheahan. 
Request:. "As-Built"AttachedOhauaDwelJing· 
Tax Map Key: 6•9-4:32. Lalamilo, South_Kohala. Hawai'i 

This is to follow up on our October 24, 2012 letter relatmg to the above-referenced Special 
Management Area assessment for the "as-built" attached ohana dwelling on the subject parcel. 

. Th~ 16,068 square feet parcel)s zoned Single~Family ResideIJ.tial (RS• IO) by the County and 
designated Urban by the State Land Use Commission, Although it isin the Special Management 
J\rea, the parcel is not located in a 'shoreline area'' as defined by SllCtion 205A-41, Hawai'i .· 
Revised Statutes (HRS). Further, since the parcel is mauka of Pilako Beach Drive, the 
requirement to submit a ctirrenf certified shoreline survey was waived. · 

According to"Chapter 205A~22, Hawai'i Revised Statutes (HRS), and Planning Commission 
Rule No, 9-4( e )(1 )(E) rel~ting to Special Management Area, the "as-built" attached ohana 
dwelling is considered "Construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any 
structure" and defined as "development''. Therefore, a Special Management Area Minor Permit 
is required. 

For this reason and pursuant to Planning Commission Rule Section 9-lO(E), Special 
Management Area Minor Permit No. 12-000246 hereby issued for the "as-built" attached ohana 
dwelling, subject to the applicant's compliance with the conditions of approval as required by the 
permit. 

Hawar; COuiJty ts an _Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer 
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. ·Mi:steveris·.c. Liiii,.Esq.·· 
CarlsmitliB~llLLP' ' ' 
No\1'$ber•21,2oi7·•·• 
Page 2 >' •· · 

. ·.··., S~ocld YC!u hav~ que~tiol1s, pl~iise feei t'reefo contact Esther Imamura at (808) 961 ~8139. 

E~I:6s . 
. · 'P:\Wpwi1i60ICZM\SMM\2012\SMM l2-246LV~nuti Llm.Rtf. ·-·- - ' ,, . ,,., - ' · .. ·- •,. _.,. 

· .~~b!~s~res~ /SMMNo.ii-odq246: .. ·.· ··· ... ·····.·'·.·· ....•..... ··· ···... · · ········ .. · .. 

cc w/EnC!s: . 

cc ltr. only: 

Department of Public Works Oct~ber 30,2012Memo. ··- - ... ·._- ' :., •'-.,' _, . . .-- ,, .. ,-.-' - ' ' 

. LongRangePianniilg .. · 
P13nnjllg pepartmerit, Kona 
Mr . .Horace Y iinagi, Kona Zoning Inspector 

· Planning · 

.·Mr. Jess.,K. Soulci, Director 
Office ofJ:>Janniilg ·. ·, .·· .... ,· · · · 
State of Hawaii Department ofBusilless, Economic . 

, . Development &.Tourism· 
P.O. Box2359 . . . , 
Honol1.llu, HI 96804-2359 · 
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" . iXmiam P .. ~~nori ~.· .. ·.·.• \!fjjjl :-_: 
. . 

BJ LeittiE!adTodd 
Dfr'ec-t6,"_': -·-. MaYor · 

W~st HaWai'I OffiC-~ " -, ' 

~:;,:~o~~~~:~~.~~ii~~·· · ·· · / ·c~u!J.ty'ofH·~a~'i·· · 
:~:~:o~:~i~~:J?? ·. . PLANMNGi>Er,\R.'l'MF:m 

;--,-

.·Margaret I<: Masunaga 
. Dep~fy:- _,,. 

' - -: ':~ ~-' : -·· ·._ : --- .-

;_ -_. __ ·· _E·a~_t,.Hii~ai'i qffic7 __ , 
:-«- _ .... 101 Pauahi Str_eet, Suite 3 
' - ' _Hu~;_-Ha_Wai'i. 96720 · 

Phone (00s) 9s1-82s0 
Fax 1000) 9s1-0:i42 

.:slfe~i3:I Mii'naf!eilleiit Area Millc>r :Pei-iliit :No!f2:000246 
··J--t'' -·,,;·,:._ "'-"·>-<····· ··t.::',f:'· 

Proj~ct: · 
Applicallt: 
Locatiol1i 
TMK:<··· 

'1 •·. 

··.·."As-Built'c'Atta~hed.Ohan.!l··Dweilliig 
·· D~vfd',W;VeilutillJlitKellyj\'. Shellhan 
· La1111Dno,,Soutb Ko~rua/Hawai'i ·· .. · ..... · ... 

6-9~4:~.2 ' l6,068 squarefeet . 

•Applicant's R.equest .. • · · '.,, ... . . ·1··· .. · ' 
. ''' -·- ., ' '._,_·:..;;_\ ~ 

·· • 1, · ·. Pr~jeci niis~ripti~~{Th~~p'piic~tioriisJor fl1e ··~~:Biiilt'..'.'~ttached'§Jianidwelliiig .· 
on the subject prop~rty: The approximately 483squa,re feet ?liiina dwelling is on the . · 

, ,firsf.~oot~9co~sists/)f ade#~ J'lov.r~errooll1 by the den;· kitclien,ettelliall;'breakfast , · 
. >nook an~ apo\Vder/~~)1erldl"Yerrooll1. 'fhe 85 square feeftub ro6!11,!sashfiled areac 

2. Purpos(lj>f Pr~ject: .pilApril 30, 2012,,aNotice of Violation ana 0raef(ZCV · · ... • 
2011:094\\r a!l<l,SIV1A ll~094W) WaS issueli for ."alleged illegal.dwellillg tinits and . 
alleged iliegal rentals: A}fuough Qhana Dwellin~ Permit No .. OD .. 86-12 lwas issued · 

.·'.on pecerpb~l'(,J 9.86 foran additional singl(}'family dwelling, an a.f:tached ohana 
·· dV{ellipg was co;istrucied }'lithout reqiiir~ biiilding permit( s) of Special Management . 

Areaap.pr()vl!l: ' • . .. .. · 

3, · Pr~ject,Va~u~tl~~: $155,510 . 
"' -... . '- -- -- ' _ .. _-, _,,-.- -, .,- - ' 

4. · Detel"miu'~tion: A.i:Cordingto (Jhlipter 205 A~ 22, HRS, . and PlaiiningColllillission 
Ri:tfo'No:9c4(e)(l)(E)'relatingto the Special Management Area, the• "Construction. · 
reconStruftion; ile_mo/iti~n;or alteration of the size of any structure"is defuied as 
"development.'' Therefore, the ~'ascbiiilt" ohana dwelling requires a SMA, Minor 
Perm'it · . . . . 

State.and ConntyPlans•· 

l. Sfat~ Landuse'District: The s~bject property is designated Urban by the State 
Land Use.Commission. 

2. General Plan: The ~aV{aii CouniyGeneral Pl~ La!ld Use Pattern Allocation Guide 
(LUPAG) Map designate~ the parcel as Low Density Urban. · 

pfanniug@ro.hawaii.hi.us 
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, _. , .. ,' __ ., ' : ' ' ' ~-> 
' i ··, ' 

3 .. · 'so~th l(ohalaCoinmunityp~vel:pui~rit PlaJ1: Chapter'-~, Pu~Ci c()~lJnity Plan, 
•. ·.· ··•·.P?licyl , Mayagethe Effe9ts?<J[<:J[ovvtli and Pt:YeJopmerit; Strategy I.?; Mitigate .• the . 

.•. .. iJnPacts of developmellt WithiJi tht; I)uako Com!nllajfy states t!iat ''Multifamily, · ........ · .. . 

.. . • "re!JOY[related,. and multicstory strucfllres should ·be prohibited'', However ,the·. Ohana 
Dwelling P~nnit ~¥ i~sued in 1~·86 and the SouthK()hala CDP was adopt(:d o~ •. · · · · 
November to; 2008. · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

.'(• ," --__ ... ,-;---'~>'.. _:_\-:,._, > _-;_;_..,-~-~~--- _.,.: -:~· );_ ~-''"'.!;-- '•' '. '·}•'- ·_:;.~:)-, 

4; \. c:;oun!Y, zjlnpig: T,~e subj ~t pr9peJ:tyis.z9n~g ~ingle~f iiri:iily ~i:si!Iel,itiii! Cf{$~ J'O):,. . 
_·:. _ '·_-': . -:·. _.- •· \.~: ;\_::C\ ·'(--:_,-:,· !<·:><-:'::_--:--; -~-?-_, -':~-- .. f·'.' · '·: . .-_ "'.'_:: /y: ·-: .. _· :-:.-:>: · . :··-~ -,,__ -_:,:_ ;;-:_,-:--: .. ;-,< .'-. _-·''.- .'-.·. ·:_.-:•-:::;·:-_=.--1-'.L>_::''.-"-' :·_,:·.' ~· >,-_::;·-, :'t .. ::·:':"?'f,-:·:.'('.'.'.(4(:_ .\~ _- :\.::. _.-.,_. -- ' ... 
. 5; • SpeciafManagementArea ·(SMA)i The subject prnperty'is;locatediiillie SMA,but • 

is maUkaof Puako Beach Drive: .Therefore, itis !lOt l9cated in a "shoreli~e area''.as . 
C defn"ied ]Jy Sectio~ 205A-4 l, Haw'ai '.i Revised Statutes.(HRSf •.·· ·. · · · · 
.. : ._, _. .... --., . - . - - :.'>- , -.. ··: -- . : -. ~- "'. .. _ _.,'< ·: --,·. . --._-_ '.''·'·.C·'.,·- -;-·· _- __ ,_,--,': ·. ··-- , ,_, 

6; Fill~d 7;1lll!l:,Acd()J"qingt() th~ Fl()()qhlsurarti~\lllt~;Map.(Fizj.1),tge subject,· 
. prpperty1sicicatedwithinFlood Zhne)'.AE. and AO'' · · · · · 

.. - .- ...... . ;,: .... ,,:__;_\: r/-·;_,-. -..... -, ... - :·- ,".-·, .. -,_ .. -'.-··-- -._,_- ,, ' . . - . , -,.:· 

\collii>lia1u:"e\vi~~··Qb]ei;tive!a#~·-.~~nci~~·.or.c~apter·:iosA_,Ha~aHJ.{evise4•stafutes·· · 
• ·•·• ,, '• •·(HJls); Regardil1gtb.'e.Spb~ial Management Area · · · ·.•.·· • · .·· · 

· .. · Th~subj e(:t p~~f i'~.iilillg;k,()£ P!1~~5·13~l11<tif?f,jvb aJ1d g()~s.Hay(l fr()~tag(alo~g_th~·. i•• 
.····· .coast;l,il_l,e7 •• '.\:~~(Jfor~, p}7.~'~opui_lt'~ (Jh~·lldVVel~i,Jig Vl'ill :fi?!.<iffect_P\l.l?lic.ap~(:SS toithe, 
· ··shoreline.()~. ~egativ;e.ly affect.~horelme r(Jcreationa.Jresoti,f9,(ls ll'-;'.!]ilaple to t;h'!l public: .. 

Ch~cf.~1()pje,ctixe~~!l.polici~s to\llidJo bes()hsistent ;fr? Jr~~os~d qeyelgpwtihr · ( ·. •·· ·• 
ISsuai;ic.e ofSMA:t-4inoifern:iit requires that activity be consistt:ht \\fith all objeptives & 
policies, · · · · · , . 

. the proposecldevelopfuerit·isccinsist~t 'Yith thefonC)w'irig objectives.a~d·policies: 
' ' " ·- ._. -- - ,. .- ' . ,' '" - - ' ' '' ' ' - - ' -·- ' - ; "' " ' ~ 

. !Bl' · DevelCJpmcitwili not have any sigmficllntadverse en'lfr()nriiental or ec()J()gicru 
effect, excepti1s such adverse·effectis minimized to .the:e~t(:lltprncticable .and .. _. 

•clearly outweighed by public health, safety; or compelii11g pu~lic. iriterest: Such . ·• . •. 
· · 11dv~n;e. i:ffect ~hall include, but11ot.be·µmite:d t(), · thepo,tentil!L<;llifiplative i!J1P.act 

. ofindividmil devefopm~pts, each ()Ile pf vvhic!! t(lken. ill its7ltmigh~ not !Jllve a.·. , 
substantial adverse.effect and the.elimination ofplalming.options ... · .. · ·· 

,· -- " : - . --·-: ~--' _,- ·' ·' ,-- .- - --. ' ' ,,-_ ; "- •' . ; -."- - ' - ._. '' ' -- ' ,-,.- ' - . ' 

· . !Bl Th~ proposed developll1el1i is consiStcit witlrthe Ha'wiiii Courity General }>13.II .. 
· and the Zomng Code. · 

.!Bl. The ~roposedde\T~lopment does nofconflict \\liththefollm•nng bbj~ctiyes of· 
Cbilpter205A, HRS; to: 

· !Bl . Provide coastal-recreational ()pportunitiesa;;cessibleto the public.··· .. ··· 

!Bl Protect, preserve, andwhere desirable, ristore thosinattiral andmall.-made . 
·historic and pre-historic resources in the coastal zone management area. 
that are significant in FJ:awaiian and American history and.culture. · .·· 

' ' . . . , ' -

!Bl Protect, preserve, and where desirable, restore or improve the quaJityof 
coastal scenic and ()pen space resoiirces. . . 



.. -_.,_' 

O· ... . 

!Bl ·. Prritectvaluable coa8talecosystems•fromdisruption and minimiz~ adverse 
irnpa~ts on all coastal ecosystems; . . 

-. '··i''- "- e, -': ·;: '.- , .• ' 

!Bl Provide public or private faciiities.and imprC?vements important.to the 
s.t11te's ec()nomy,in ~?itable locations. . . 

· !Bl .. Reduce haza,r~ to lift) ahd pr9pert; fr'om tsuriami; storm waves, stream 
flooding, erosion, ~1;1bsi<:1ence an<:! p9llutioI1., · .. ·. . . . . . ' . 

. !Bl .. · ln'iprove the developrrictitrevieWprocess,.tommunication, and public 
. ' p!l!'\icip~tion in the lllanageIJlent of coastal resourctls and hazard,s. . 

!Bl·· . · · · stiihti1~te.jlublfo a~areriess, education, imd participatiort in coast~l 
management. 

Protect beaches for pub.lie us,tl,and,fecre11tion:. 
.. - - \ ,• '. ,. .. "· ' : ' . ' ' . -. "' ' 

.Promote.theprotectiori,.use, and df:velopmenfofmarineand coastal 
:resources to assure tl:!eifslisfainability. .. ··· · · . . ·· '·'. ' 

· !Bl .. · The p~opo~ed developmentis consistent with the following policies of Chapter 
295A, HRS, relating to: . · ' , 

· .. !Bl ·· RecreationltlResources. 

· . riJ · Historic Resotirces 

: ··.· ·t8J ·· . · ·. · s~ellib'and OpenSpace Resources .. 

Ci!] C()ai;ial Ec:osystems · 

!Bl E!:onolllic Uses 

·· .. · l&f Coastal Haz~ds 

!Bl Managmg Development '· 

·. · !Bl Pllblic Participation 
.·"· . .- _------ -:'." .· 

!Bl Beach Protection 

t8l Marine Resources 

!Bl The pr9posed develo~lllentconforms to the requirements of Chapter 343, HRS, 
regarding Envirorirnentallmpiu:t Statements. · 

. -- '.''-· . · Findfugs 

As discussed above, the proposed development will not have any significant adverse 
environmental or ecological effect, except as such adverse effect is minimized to the 
extent practicable and clearly outweighed by public health, safety, or compelling public 
interest. · · · 

. ~-- . 

The proposed development is consistent with the Hawaii County General Plan and 
Zoning Code. · 

The proposed devel~pment is collsistentwith tlie ~bjectives, policies, and SMA 
guidelines of Chapter 205A; HRS. 

I 
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· By enclbsedfuemof~duri1dated.CX:t0b~r 3o; :Zoii;.the D~aiil;ienf~f:Eluhlic•Wofks, 
Engineering Division.~tatedthat · t ; · • 

. . ·"We f~viewed the. stbjecf applicattdn iind our· comments crre hl JJztJ'i.vs :· 
.'·-.·:\ .' :.,·:;_:.:,:. _;_,_,t_-.:· .. , ___ :_. -~ _:'._;i>; .,.; __ · .. :··_,·,··.>-·:-\.::_: ::·."·:-·--. < -,.. __ .:'··--·_ :·_,,,-;_:·-':' ·;:_.,.,.,"·,'.,-: > '' _.--<~;_'".,':'-<.'-':<<.· -·.·_-,: ':~- - ·.· '_::,-_ i _-.. ...__ "' _·. __ ,··_:-

. We ~ave aeterm.inedthat the.~11bJe¢fprope,rt)i is located within F/olJdZone "AE 
and AO;· according fa the Ji'loodJ~uranc;eRaie Map(FIRM) byihe Federal . 
Emerge'!cy:Pefqnagerne,ntytge1lcy.(Ji'E;MA); ,... •• .:co, ;.r •.•• 

· .]'{~~ ~6~;truhii611.Yiiifi~d~e,rA~~is••.t6 .f epettti~e z6ssstru"c,turei:a4asubsiaritial 
• • .. ·.imp~ovemehts of structu~e; are all subject to ,therequ!rernents.of Ch~pter )70:-

Flood Plain Man'agement, ofHawdi'i County Code..... . . . 
. - '.,> .-.:- '-· ' ,,,._ ' " ·;· \' . •, ,. ' ' '·-_ .. -·· 

.. PUl'~uarit·to p1anlling·coliunissionR'~1.~se~tion9"1o(E);§11e~iaI•Man~g~hlent·,\rea .· 
Min Qr Perll1i.tN, !>·' 12"000246 is·hert:?Y iip]Jroy"eil•forth.~\'as"bt1il( .aJtl\9hed ohiµia: 
dwel. ling,. subject to the appliciµit'~ compliancewith the.conditions ofapproyalas . 

. . . sp ecifie~ b~F~':": · .. · • ; < . . . .. .· • . . .. 

. 1 ·Conditions of Appfoval 
c ; .• 

t·,' 

'I'l!e-PlaJll!i~~Dit~toth~·· ap~rovedSMA Minoi · Peri,nit ~~ •. i2cOOOt46 s~~jt~~t.to the 
foUowiiig conditiims: ' · · · · ·· · · · · · 

.. I. . Th~applicarit, its sl1chessors bf assigns shall be i6~~onsibJ; t&i: cbmpl:\lihg 
. with all stated conditions of approyaL . · · . 

•· 2. 'r!i.eapplieant shall comply ~ith allapplicable requirementsoHheState··· 
·Department of Health, the Hawaii County Department.of Public Works.and 

applicable requireinents of otheraffected agencies. .·· .• •.. ·· .... '• ..•... •• i .. ·.· •. 
·· 3 .. The Buildmg pe1i1iitfor the "as-lmilt'' attached ohiuia d~~lling ~haUbe issued· 

\Vithin one (1) year fromthe date ofapprovalof this permit. · · · 

4. Discoverj ~f any. unidentified sites of. rem.ains, such·iis artifacts; shell, bcme or 
charcoal deposits, humatJ. burials,. rock()r coral aligooients, pavings or walls 
will require that iiil workin the Unni.i;:diate are\l shall cease, The Planning 
Director shall 9e inimediately no.tified, . VI orkmay proceed wi:t~ an •.· ... · .. 
archaeologicaldearance from the Planning Director. The archaeological 
clearancerequires a finding that siifficlentmitigative measures are taken for 
the disoovery; with ~tten guidance from the State Historic Preservation 
Division of the Department of Land and Namral Resources • 

. 5. . An extell.sion ()f tirrle for the performance of the conditions contained herein 
may be granted by the Planning Director upon the following circumstances: 

a) The 11on"perfohnanceis the result of conditions thafcould not have been 
foreseen or are beyond the control of the applicant, successors or assigns,· 
and that are noHhe result ()ftheir.Jault or negligence; 



,, 

®
. 
' 

' .·. 

. 

b) driiriti~g ofthetiine exten~fon would noHle cdntrarytothe originaI 
· .•.. reasons for the gtantingof the pennit; and •.• ,. . · . . 

·.c) •The time extension granted shat! be for a period of not to exce~d ~e · 
Period originally granted for performance (Le.,. a conditionto be· 

'performed.within one year maybe extend~dup to one additionaLyear). 

6. Should any of thecoriditions not be.met or su]Jstiuitially ~omplied with in a 
~e!~ fa,sl!ion, thePiajlt)in,g Di:~ctor~ha11initi~te pr99~.4,t.tr~~ ~otevo.k~ the, 
penmt. 

If;ouhave qu~stions, please con!ilct Esther Imamura of this departnient at 961-8139. 

' . . ·. APPROVED: 

· ..••... ~· ... "'~i --o .. ·' ' -.' ,._' 
Date 



DATE:Qctober3Q,2012 · ... 

TO ... · 

...• FROM .. 

. •. · 'SUBJ~CT 

· B. J. Leith~ad-Todd, ;lanning di re~tC>r · · · 
Planningpepartment · ·. ·. < 

·. ,ee&lshiFDi'{ision,Chie~ • .•. 
;_ Eligineeririgpivision · .. > i .· · ·· 

·• Sp~C:ialMallageme~t Area Use Permit ·· .· ·. 
Ass~sl>ITlentApplication {SAA,12~000878) . 

·. · Applicant: David W, Veriut.i and Kelly A Sheahan 
. Request : "As Built "Attacl')ed Chana Dwelling 
··.Location:. LalamiloS. Kohala;HI 
TMK: 316-9-004: 032 . 

' ' 

Were~ieW~cHhe sllbjecfapplicationand ourc6mments,are as follows:·.· ... 

. W~have determineclthat the subject property is located within FlocxfZ<meuAE and AO" .. 
acc()rdingto the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) bythe FederalElllergency 
Mariagement Agency (FEMA): · · 

Ne~ construction,impr()liements to repetitive lossstrlJctures and substantial 
improvements of structures are all subjectto the requirements of Chapter 27..;'Flood 

· Plain Management, of Hawaii County Code. · · · 
' . . ' -

Shouldthere 6e anyquestions coricerningthis matter, please feel free to contact Kiran . 
Emler of our Kona Engineering Division office at 327-3530. · 

KE 
copy: E.NG-HILO/KONA 

Haw·au County iS an Equat Opportunity ProVider and Employer 

.-------SCANNED 
OCT 3 1 2012 

By:081839 



William P. Kenoi 
Mayor 

West Hawai'i Office 
74-5044 Ane Keohokalole Hwy 
Kailua-Kona, Hawai·j 96740 
Phone (808) 323-4770 
Fax (808) 327-3563 

December 3, 2013 

Steven S.C. Lim, Esq. 
Carlsmith Ball LLP 
P.O. Box 686 
Hilo, HI 96721-0686 

Dear Mr. Lim: 

Subject: 

Applicants: 
Tax Map Key: 

County of Hawai 'i 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

Request for Administrative Time Extension 

Duane Kanuha 
Director 

Bobby Command 
Deputy Director 

East Hawai' i Office 
10 l Pauahi Street, Suite 3 

Hilo, Hawai' i 96720 
Phone (808) 961-8288 

Fax.(808)961-8742 

Special Management Area Minor Permit (SMM 12-000246) 
David W. Veuti and Kelly A. Sheahan 
6-9-004:032 Lalamilo. South Kohala, Hawai'i 

This is in response to your letter dated November 5, 2013 requesting an administrative extension 
of time to comply with the conditions of approval ofSMM 12-000246. 

SMM 12-000246 was approved on November 21, 2012. Condition No. 3 stated that "The 
Building Permit for the "as-built" attached oharia dwelling shall be issued within one (1) year 
from the date of approval of this permit". Condition No. 5 allowed for a one (1) year time 
extension to comply with the conditions of approval, provided that the non-performance was the 
result of conditions that could not have been foreseen or are beyond the control of the applicant 
and that are not the result of their fault or negligence. 

According to the copy of Building Permit No. A2013-BH00727, the final approval required is 
from the Electrical section of the Building Division. All other agency approvals were obtained 
from April 30, 2013 to October 17, 2013. Therefore, the delay in obtaining the building permit 
is attributed, in part, to the County's administrative process. 

In view of the foregoing, we are granting a one (1) year time extension or until November 21 .• 
2014 in which to comply with Condition No. 3. Please note that no further time extensions for 
Condition No. 3 can be granted. 

www .cohpl!mningdept.com Hawai ·; County is an Equal Opportunity Provider· and Employer Il)§nnjng@co.hawaij .hi.us 



Steven S.C. Lim, Esq. 
Carlsmith Ball LLP 
December 3, 2013 
Page2 

We sincerely apologize for the lateness of this response. If you have questions, please contact 
Esther Imamura of this office at 961-8139. 

Sincerely, 

~· 
DUANEKANUHA 
Planning Director 

ETI:cs 
P:\WpwinGO\CZM\Letters\2013\SMM 12-246 Lim Venuti.Doc 

cc: Long Range Planning 
Planning Department, Kona 
Mr. Horace Yanagi, Kona Planning Inspector 
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